

Medical Disposables & Supplies Limited

Financial Statements

March 31, 2015



Contents

	Page
Independent auditors' report	1
Statement of financial position as at March 31, 2015	3
Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2015	4
Statement of changes in equity for the year ended March 31, 2015	5
Statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2015	6
Notes to the financial statements March 31, 2015	7

Independent auditors' report

Mair Russell Grant Thornton

Kingston

3 Haughton Avenue
Kingston 10
T + 1 876 929 9167/926 0443
F + 1 876 754 3196
E + mrgt.kingston@jm.gt.com

Montego Bay

56 Market Street
St. James
T + 1 876 952 0798/952 2891
F + 1 876 971 5836
E + mrgt.mobay@jm.gt.com

Jamaica, West Indies

To the Members of
Medical Disposables & Supplies Limited

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Medical Disposables & Supplies Limited, which comprise the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2015 and the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and with the requirements of the Jamaican Companies Act, and for such internal controls as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal controls relevant to the entity's preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal controls. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.



Mair Russell

Grant Thornton

Auditors' Responsibility (Cont'd)

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of Medical Disposables & Supplies Limited, as at March 31, 2015, and of its financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and the requirements of the Jamaican Companies Act.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

As required by the Jamaican Companies Act, we have obtained all the information and explanations which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purposes of our audit.

In our opinion, proper accounting records have been kept, so far as appears from our examination of those records, and the accompanying financial statements are in agreement therewith and give the information required by the Jamaican Companies Act, in the manner required.

Kingston, Jamaica

May 28, 2015


Mair Russell Grant Thornton
Chartered Accountants


Statement of financial position as at March 31, 2015

	Note	2015 \$	Restated 2014 \$
Assets			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	(5&25)	349,964,693	94,325,395
Intangible assets	(6)	1,662,477	1,955,706
		<u>351,627,170</u>	<u>96,281,101</u>
Current assets			
Inventories	(7)	266,401,044	199,307,409
Trade and other receivables	(8)	259,239,500	226,645,968
Prepayments		6,130,791	647,300
Cash and short-term deposits	(9)	72,944,208	85,607,677
		<u>604,715,543</u>	<u>512,208,354</u>
Total assets		<u>956,342,713</u>	<u>608,489,455</u>
Equity			
Capital and reserve			
Share capital	(10)	107,835,764	107,835,764
Revaluation reserve	(11&25)	35,613,267	35,613,267
Retained profits		259,013,343	184,970,834
Total equity		<u>402,462,374</u>	<u>328,419,865</u>
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
Borrowings	(12)	242,600,872	43,352,008
		<u>242,600,872</u>	<u>43,352,008</u>
Current liabilities			
Bank overdraft	(13)	22,761,304	33,068,184
Trade and other payables	(14)	221,456,505	151,870,765
Current portion of borrowings	(12)	56,895,560	30,340,000
Income tax payable		10,166,098	21,438,633
		<u>311,279,467</u>	<u>236,717,582</u>
Total liabilities		<u>553,880,339</u>	<u>280,069,590</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u>956,342,713</u>	<u>608,489,455</u>

The notes on the accompanying pages form an integral part of these financial statements.

Approved for issue by the Board of Directors on May 28, 2015 and signed on its behalf by:


 _____, Director
 Winston Boothe


 _____, Director
 Kurt Boothe

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2015

	Note	2015 \$	Restated 2014 \$
Revenue	(4c)	1,158,720,962	912,972,019
Cost of sales		(860,624,282)	(676,097,162)
Gross profit		298,096,680	236,874,857
Administrative expenses		(146,175,671)	(100,720,604)
Selling and promotional costs		(41,825,123)	(34,276,914)
Other operating expenses		(10,676,338)	(4,844,348)
Depreciation		(8,175,433)	(5,012,416)
Operating profit		91,244,115	92,020,575
Other income	(15)	4,330,554	-
Finance income	(16)	4,034,504	1,971,610
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment		300,000	-
Finance cost	(16)	(14,536,283)	(18,663,185)
Loss on foreign exchange		(744,065)	(5,050,938)
Profit before tax	(17)	84,628,825	70,278,062
Income tax expense	(18)	(60,000)	(13,734,081)
Profit for the year		84,568,825	56,543,981
Other comprehensive income: Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:			
Revaluation of land and building		-	12,706,299
Other comprehensive income for the year		-	12,706,299
Total comprehensive income for the year		84,568,825	69,250,280
Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share	(19)	0.32	0.51

The notes on the accompanying pages form an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of changes in equity for the year ended March 31, 2015

	Share Capital \$	Revaluation Reserve \$	Retained Profits \$	Total \$
Balance at December 31, 2013	20,000	22,906,968	128,906,853	151,833,821
Changes in equity 2014				
Issue of shares	107,335,764	-	-	107,335,764
Transfer	480,000	-	(480,000)	-
Transactions with owners	107,835,764	22,906,968	128,426,853	259,169,585
Profit for the year 2014	-	-	56,543,981	56,543,981
Other comprehensive income	-	12,706,299	-	12,706,299
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	12,706,299	56,543,981	69,250,280
Balance at March 31, 2014 as restated (Note 25)	107,835,764	35,613,267	184,970,834	328,419,865
Changes in equity 2015				
Dividends (Note 20)	-	-	(10,526,316)	(10,526,316)
Profit for the year 2015 being total comprehensive income	-	-	84,568,825	84,568,825
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	74,042,509	74,042,509
Balance at March 31, 2015	107,835,764	35,613,267	259,013,343	402,462,374

The notes on the accompanying pages form an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2015

	Note	2015 \$	2014 \$
Cash flows from operating activities:			
Profit before tax		84,628,825	70,278,062
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation and amortisation	(5&6)	8,175,433	5,012,416
Interest expense	(16)	14,536,283	18,663,185
Interest income	(16)	(4,034,504)	(1,971,610)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment		(300,000)	-
Loss on foreign exchange - other loans		1,644,430	3,166,320
		<u>104,650,467</u>	<u>95,148,373</u>
Increase in inventories		(67,093,635)	(34,183,725)
Increase in trade and other receivables		(32,593,532)	(40,475,115)
Increase/decrease in prepayments		(5,483,491)	561,854
Decrease in owing to directors		-	(28,142,104)
Increase in trade and other payables		69,585,740	27,954,455
		<u>69,065,549</u>	<u>20,863,738</u>
Cash provided by operations		69,065,549	20,863,738
Income taxes paid		(10,316,350)	(12,978,123)
Interest paid		(14,536,283)	(18,663,185)
		<u>44,212,916</u>	<u>(10,777,570)</u>
Net cash (provided by)/used in operating activities		44,212,916	(10,777,570)
Cash flows from investing activities:			
Additions to property, plant and equipment	(5)	(262,923,587)	(14,843,651)
Addition to intangible assets	(6)	(597,915)	(104,931)
Proceed from disposal of property, plant and equipment		300,000	-
Interest received (net of withholding tax)		3,018,319	1,483,872
		<u>(260,203,183)</u>	<u>(13,464,710)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities		(260,203,183)	(13,464,710)
Cash flows from financing activities:			
Proceeds from borrowings		305,000,000	90,000,000
Repayment of shareholders' loans		-	(22,944,320)
Issue of shares		-	107,335,764
Repayment of borrowings		(80,840,006)	(66,758,214)
Dividends paid		(10,526,316)	-
		<u>213,633,678</u>	<u>107,633,230</u>
Net cash provided by financing activities		213,633,678	107,633,230
Net (decrease)/ increase in cash and cash equivalents		(2,356,589)	83,390,950
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year		52,539,493	(30,851,457)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	(9)	50,182,904	52,539,493

The notes on the accompanying pages form an integral part of these financial statements.

Notes to the financial statements

March 31, 2015

1. Identification and activities

Medical Disposables & Supplies Limited is a limited liability company, and was incorporated under the Laws of Jamaica on November 27, 1998.

The company's shares were listed on the Junior Market of the Jamaica Stock Exchange on December 24, 2013.

The company is domiciled in Jamaica with registered offices located at Shop # 26, The Domes, 85 Hagley Park Road, Kingston 10, Jamaica.

The main activity during the year was the sale of medical supplies.

2. Basis of preparation

Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and comply with the relevant provisions of the Jamaican Companies Act.

3. Changes in accounting policies

i New and revised standards, interpretations and amendments to published standards effective in the current year

A number of new and revised standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards have been published and became effective during the current financial year. Information on the new and revised standards, interpretations and amendments that are applicable to the company are presented below:

IFRIC 21 Levies

IFRIC 21 clarifies that:

- the obligating event that gives rise to the liability is the activity that triggers the payment of the levy, as identified by the government's legislation. If this activity arises on a specific date within an accounting period then the entire obligation is recognised on that date
- the same recognition principles apply in the annual and interim financial statements

IFRIC 21 had no material effect on the annual financial statements but affected the allocation of the cost of certain property taxes between interim periods. The company's past practice was to spread the cost of property taxes payable annually over the year, resulting in the recognition of a prepayment at interim reporting dates. The application of IFRIC 21 requires the company to recognise the entire obligation as an expense at the due date specified in the relevant legislation.

IFRIC 21 has been applied retrospectively in accordance with its transitional provisions and had no material effect on the financial statements for the periods presented.

IAS 32 Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial liabilities

These amendments clarify the application of certain offsetting criteria in IAS 32, including:

- the meaning of 'currently has a legally enforceable right of set-off'
- the some gross settlement mechanisms may be considered equivalent to net settlement.

The amendments have been applied retrospectively in accordance with their transitional provisions. As the company does not currently present any of its financial assets and financial liabilities on a net basis using the provisions of IAS32, these amendments had no material effect on the financial statements for the periods presented.

IAS 36 Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets

These amendments clarify that an entity is required to disclose the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash generating unit) whenever an impairment loss has been recognised or reversed in the period. In addition, they introduce several new disclosures required to be made when the recoverable amount of impaired assets is based on fair values less cost of disposal, including:

- additional information about fair value measurement including the applicable level of the fair value hierarchy, and a description of any valuation techniques used and key assumptions made
- the discount rates used if fair value less cost of disposal is measured using a present value technique.

The amendments have been applied retrospectively in accordance with their transitional provisions.

ii Standards, amendments and interpretations issued but not yet effective

At the date of approval of these financial statements, certain new standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards have been published but are not yet effective, and have not been early adopted by the company.

Management anticipates that all relevant pronouncements will be adopted in the company's accounting policies for the first period beginning after the effective date of the pronouncement. Information on new standards, amendments and interpretations that are expected to be relevant to the company's financial statements is provided below:

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

The IASB aims to replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (IAS 39) in its entirety with IFRS 9. To date, the chapters dealing with recognition, classification, measurement and derecognition of financial assets and liabilities have been issued. These chapters are effective for annual periods beginning January 1, 2015.

Chapters dealing with impairment methodology and hedge accounting are still being developed. Further in November 2011, the IASB tentatively decided to consider making limited modifications to IFRS 9's financial asset classification model to address application issues. The company's management has yet to assess the impact of this new standard on the company's financial statements. However, management does not expect to implement IFRS 9 until all of its chapters have been published and they can comprehensively assess the impact of all changes.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 presents new requirements for the recognition of revenue, replacing IAS 18 'Revenue', IAS 11 'Construction Contracts', and several revenue-related interpretations. The new standard establishes a control-based revenue recognition model and provides additional guidance in many areas not covered in detail under existing IFRSs, including how to account for arrangements with multiple performance obligations, variable pricing, customer refund rights, supplier repurchase options, and other common complexities.

IFRS 15 is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017. The company's management has not yet assessed the impact of IFRS 15 on these financial statements.

Annual Improvements

The Annual Improvements 2010 – 2012, 2011 – 2013 and 2012 -2014 made several minor amendments to a number of IFRSs. The Annual Improvements are effective for various periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014 to January 1, 2016. There were no material impact and management does not anticipate a material impact on the company's financial statements from these Amendments which are effective and those that are to become effective.

4. Summary of significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies applied in the presentation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

a Property, plant and equipment

(i) Carrying value

Land and buildings are recognised at fair value based on their use at the date of valuation less any subsequent impairment losses. Fair value is determined in valuations carried out by external professional valuers once every (5) years, unless market-based factors indicate a material change in fair value. Any surplus arising on revaluation of land and buildings is recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity under revaluation reserve, unless the carrying amounts of those assets had previously suffered a revaluation decrease or impairment loss which was recognised in profit or loss. To the extent that any decrease had previously been recognised in profit or loss, a revaluation increase reversing the decrease is recognised in profit or loss with the remaining part of the increase recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity under revaluation reserve.

Downward revaluations of land and buildings are recognised upon revaluation or impairment testing, with the decrease being charged to other comprehensive income to the extent of any surplus in equity relating to this asset and any remaining decrease recognised in profit or loss.

- (ii) Depreciation is charged on assets from the date of acquisition.

Depreciation is provided on the straight line basis at such rates as will write off the cost of various assets over the period of their expected useful lives. The useful lives approximate to ten (10) years for furniture, fixtures and equipment, five (5) years for computers and motor vehicles, and forty (40) years for buildings.

- (iii) Repairs and renewal

The costs of repairs and renewals which do not enhance the value of existing assets are written off to profit or loss as they are incurred.

b Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost, determined on the average cost basis, and net realisable value. Costs of inventory comprise cost of pharmaceuticals and supplies plus applicable charges; net realisable value is based upon estimated selling price less cost to sell.

c Revenue recognition

Revenue arises from the sale of goods. It is measured at the fair value of consideration received or receivable, excluding General Consumption Tax, trade discounts or rebates.

A sale of goods is recognised when the company has transferred to the buyer the significant risk and rewards of ownership, generally when the customer takes undisputed delivery of the goods.

d Finance and other Income

Finance and other income comprise interest earned on short-term investments and miscellaneous income. Income is recognised on the basis of agreements in place or when it has been transferred to the third parties.

e Foreign currency translation

Functional and presentation currency

The financial statements are prepared and presented in Jamaican dollars, which is the functional currency of the company.

Foreign currency translations and balances

- (i) Foreign currency balances at the end of the reporting period have been translated at rates of exchange ruling at that date.
- (ii) Transactions in foreign currency are converted at rates of exchange ruling at the dates of those transactions.
- (iii) Gains/losses arising from fluctuations in exchange rates are included in profit or loss.

f Cash and cash equivalents

The above comprise cash on hand and demand deposits together with other short-term highly liquid investments maturing within ninety (90) days from the date of acquisition that are readily convertible in known amounts of cash and bank overdraft.

g Income tax

Income tax on the results for the year comprises current and deferred tax.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using the tax rate enacted at statement of financial position date, and any adjustments to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is accounted for using the liability method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the corresponding basis used in the computation of taxable profit. In principle, deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which deductible temporary difference can be utilised.

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realised or the liability settled. Deferred tax is charged or credited in the Statement of Comprehensive Income, except when it is related to items credited or charged directly to equity, in which case the deferred tax is also dealt with in equity.

h Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument.

Financial assets are derecognised when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or when the financial asset and all substantial risks and rewards are transferred.

A financial liability is derecognised when it is extinguished, discharged, cancelled or expired.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are measured initially at fair value plus transaction costs, except for financial assets and financial liabilities carried at fair value through profit or loss, which are measured initially at fair value.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are measured subsequently as described below.

Financial assets

For the purpose of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified into the following categories upon initial recognition:

- loans and receivables;
- financial assets at fair value through profit or loss;
- held-to-maturity investments; and
- available-for-sale financial assets.

The category determines subsequent measurement and whether any resulting income and expense is recognised in profit or loss or in other comprehensive income.

All financial assets except for those at fair value through profit or loss are subject to review for impairment at least at each reporting date. Financial assets are impaired when there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. Different criteria to determine impairment are applied for each category of financial assets, which are described below.

All income and expenses relating to financial assets that are recognised in profit or loss are presented within 'finance income', and 'finance costs' except for impairment of trade receivables which is presented within 'other operating expenses'.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. After initial recognition these are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less provision for impairment. Discounting is omitted where the effect of discounting is immaterial. The company's cash and cash equivalents, trade and most other receivables fall into this category of financial instruments.

Individually significant receivables are considered for impairment when they are past due or when other objective evidence is received that a specific counterparty will default. A provision for doubtful debt is recognised when there is an indication that the debt is impaired. Impairment of trade receivables are presented within 'other operating expenses'.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss include financial assets that are either classified as held for trading or that meet certain conditions and are designated at fair value through profit or loss upon initial recognition. None of the company's financial assets fall into this category.

Held-to-maturity investments

Held-to-maturity investments are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturity other than loans and receivables. Investments are classified as held-to-maturity if the company has the intention and ability to hold them until maturity. None of the company's financial assets fall into this category.

Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivative financial assets that are either designated to this category or do not qualify for inclusion in any of the other categories of financial assets. None of the company's financial assets fall into this category.

Financial liabilities

The company's financial liabilities include borrowings and trade and other payables.

Financial liabilities are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method, except for financial liabilities held for trading or designated at fair value through profit or loss, which are carried subsequently at fair value with gains or losses recognised in profit or loss.

All interest-related charges and, if applicable, changes in an instrument's fair value that are reported in profit or loss are included within 'finance costs' or 'finance income'.

i Owing to/(by) related parties

Amounts owing to/(by) related parties are carried at amortised cost.

j Borrowings

Borrowings comprise interest-bearing borrowings and trade and other payables and are classified as financial liabilities measured at amortised cost. They are recognised initially at fair value, being their issued proceeds net of transaction costs incurred. Subsequently,

borrowings are measured at amortised cost and any difference between net proceeds and the redemption value is recognised in profit or loss over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method. Interest charges are recognised in the profit or loss in the period in which they occur.

k Impairment

The company's property, plant and equipment are subject to impairment testing.

For the purpose of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units). As a result, some assets are tested individually for impairment and some are tested at cash-generating unit level.

Individual assets or cash-generating units are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable.

An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's or cash-generating unit's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value, reflecting market conditions less costs to sell and value in use, based on an internal discounted cash flow evaluation. All assets are subsequently reassessed for indications that an impairment loss previously recognised may no longer exist.

l Intangible asset – computer software

Computer software are capitalised on the basis of the costs incurred to acquire and install the specific software.

All intangible assets are accounted for using the cost model whereby capitalised costs are amortised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives, as these assets are considered finite. Residual values and useful lives are reviewed at each reporting date. In addition, they are subject to impairment testing as described in note 4k. The useful lives approximate to five (5) years. The initial amortisation period will commence in the month following capitalisation.

Subsequent expenditures on the maintenance of computer software are expensed as incurred.

When an intangible asset is disposed of, the gain or loss on disposal is determined as the difference between the proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, and is recognised in profit or loss within other income or other expenses.

m Equity, reserves and dividend payments

Share capital is determined using the par value of shares that have been issued and any premiums received on the initial issuing of shares. Any transaction costs associated with the issuing of shares are deducted from premiums received.

Revaluation reserve comprises the accumulated surplus arising on the revaluation of property, plant and equipment.

Retained profits include all current and prior period results as disclosed in the statement of comprehensive income.

Dividend distributions payable to equity shareholders are included in other liabilities when the dividends have been approved by the shareholders prior to the reporting date.

n Leases

Finance Leases

In accordance with IAS 17, the economic ownership of a leased asset is transferred to the lessee if the lessee bears substantially all the risks and rewards related to the ownership of the leased asset. The related asset is recognised at the time of inception of the lease at the fair value of the leased asset or, if lower, the present value of the lease payments plus incidental payments, if any, to be borne by the lessee. A corresponding amount is recognised as a finance leasing liability, irrespective of whether some of these lease payments are payable up-front at the date of inception of the lease.

Subsequent accounting for assets held under finance lease agreements, that is, depreciation methods and useful lives, correspond to those applied to comparable acquired assets. The corresponding finance leasing liability is reduced by lease payments less finance charges, which are expensed to finance costs. Finance charges represent a constant periodic rate of interest on the outstanding balance of the finance lease liability.

Operating Leases

All other leases are treated as operating leases. Where the company is a lessee, payments under operating leases are recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Associated costs, such as maintenance and insurance, are expensed as incurred.

o Operating expenses

Operating expenses are recognised in profit or loss upon utilisation of the service or at the date of their origin. Expenditure for warranties is recognised and charged against the associated provision when the related revenue is recognised.

p Comparative information

Certain previous year figures have been restated as a result of prior year adjustments and to conform to current year's presentation.

q Significant management judgement in applying accounting policies and estimation

Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements. These estimates are based on historical experience and management's best knowledge of current events and actions. Actual results may differ from these estimates and assumptions.

There were no critical judgements, apart from those involving estimation, that management has made in the process of applying the company's accounting policies that have a significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements.

The estimates and assumptions which have the most significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities are discussed below.

- (i) Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortisation of intangible assets.

Depreciation is provided so as to write down the respective assets to their residual values over their expected useful lives and, as such, the selection of the estimated useful lives and the expected residual values of the assets requires the use of estimates and judgements. Details of the estimated useful lives are as shown in Note 4(a).

(ii) Taxation

The company is required to estimate income tax payable to Tax Administration Jamaica on any profit derived from operations (Note 17). This requires an estimation of the current tax liability together with an assessment of the temporary differences which arise as a consequence of different accounting and tax treatments. These temporary differences result in deferred tax assets or liabilities which are included in the statement of financial position. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the enacted tax rate at the date of that statement of financial position.

If the tax eventually payable or recoverable differs from the amounts originally estimated then the difference will be accounted for in the accounts in the year such determination is made.

(iii) Impairment

The company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any such indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the company makes an estimate of the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs to sell, an appropriate valuation model is used.

Impairment losses of continuing operations are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income in those expense categories consistent with the function of the impaired asset, except for property previously revalued where the valuation was taken to equity. In this case the impairment is also recognised in equity up to the amount of any previous revaluation.

An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognised impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the company makes an estimate of recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. If that is the case, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount. That increased amount cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income unless the asset is carried at revalued amount, in which case the reversal is treated as a revaluation increase.

Medical Disposables & Supplies Limited

5. Property, plant and equipment comprise:

The carrying amounts for property, plant and equipment for the period included in these financial statements as at March 31, 2015 can be analysed as follows:

	Land \$	Buildings \$	Leasehold Improvement \$	Furniture Fixtures and Equipment \$	Computers \$	Motor Vehicles \$	Total \$
Gross carrying amount							
Balance at April 1, 2014	24,000,000	48,500,000	2,164,756	16,045,470	3,591,697	19,048,668	113,350,591
Additions	15,000,000	233,871,903	-	2,819,507	413,709	10,818,468	262,923,587
Disposal	-	-	-	-	-	(1,310,000)	(1,310,000)
Balance at March 31, 2015	39,000,000	282,371,903	2,164,756	18,864,977	4,005,406	28,557,136	374,964,178
Depreciation							
Balance at April 1, 2014	-	-	(382,898)	(6,901,809)	(3,115,274)	(8,625,215)	(19,025,196)
Depreciation	-	(1,212,500)	(108,238)	(1,926,574)	(758,632)	(3,278,345)	(7,284,289)
Eliminated on depreciation	-	-	-	-	-	1,310,000	1,310,000
Balance at March 31, 2015	-	(1,212,500)	(491,136)	(8,828,383)	(3,873,906)	(10,593,560)	(24,999,485)
Carrying amount at March 31, 2015	39,000,000	281,159,403	1,673,620	10,036,594	131,500	17,963,576	349,964,693

Property acquired during the year was purchased from the proceeds of a loan received from The Bank of Nova Scotia Jamaica Limited. The loan is secured by the property, which is located at 83 Hagley Park Road, Kingston 10, St. Andrew (Note 12).

5. Property, plant and equipment comprise (cont'd):

	Land \$	Buildings \$	Leasehold Improvement \$	Furniture Fixtures and Equipment \$	Computers \$	Motor Vehicles \$	Total \$
Gross carrying amount							
Balance at April 1, 2013	24,000,000	42,779,324	2,164,756	11,792,153	3,173,205	8,876,826	92,786,264
Additions	-	-	-	4,253,317	418,492	10,171,842	14,843,651
Increase in valuation	-	5,720,676	-	-	-	-	5,720,676
Balance at March 31, 2014	24,000,000	48,500,000	2,164,756	16,045,470	3,591,697	19,048,668	113,350,591
Depreciation							
Balance at April 1, 2013	-	(5,755,494)	(284,015)	(5,642,872)	(2,455,305)	(7,611,291)	(21,748,977)
Depreciation	-	(1,230,128)	(98,883)	(1,258,937)	(659,969)	(1,013,924)	(4,261,841)
Eliminated on revaluation	-	6,985,622	-	-	-	-	6,985,622
Balance at March 31, 2014	-	-	(382,898)	(6,901,809)	(3,115,274)	(8,625,215)	(19,025,196)
Carrying amount at March 31, 2014	24,000,000	48,500,000	1,781,858	9,143,661	476,423	10,423,453	94,325,395

- i Land and buildings were revalued by independent valuers, David Thwaites and Associates, Chartered Valuation Surveyors, on May 21, 2014. However management was of the opinion that these values existed as at March 31, 2014.

The resulting surplus of \$12,706,299 was credited to Revaluation Reserve, which is not available for distribution to the shareholders of the company. (Note 11).

- ii Under the cost model, the carrying amount of revalued land and buildings at reporting date would be \$32,045,091(2014 - \$32,963,291).

6. Intangible asset – computer software

Details of intangible asset and their carrying amounts are as follows:

	Acquired Software \$	Total \$
Gross carrying amount		
Balance at April 1, 2014	3,857,807	3,857,807
Addition	597,915	597,915
Balance at March 31, 2015	4,455,722	4,455,722
Amortisation		
Balance at April 1, 2014	(1,902,101)	(1,902,101)
Amortisation	(891,144)	(891,144)
Balance at March 31, 2015	(2,793,245)	(2,793,245)
Carrying amount at March 31, 2015	1,662,477	1,662,477

	Acquired Software \$	Total \$
Gross carrying amount		
Balance at April 1, 2013	3,752,876	3,752,876
Addition	104,931	104,931
Balance at March 31, 2014	3,857,807	3,857,807
Amortisation		
Balance at April 1, 2013	(1,151,526)	(1,151,526)
Amortisation	(750,575)	(750,575)
Balance at March 31, 2014	(1,902,101)	(1,902,101)
Carrying amount at March 31, 2014	1,955,706	1,955,706

7. Inventories

	2015 \$	2014 \$
Consumables	4,137,402	10,382,850
Pharmaceuticals	176,656,157	96,727,629
Medical supplies	31,395,789	23,725,443
Goods in transit	55,124,382	68,471,487
	267,313,730	199,307,409
Less: provision for obsolete inventory	(912,686)	-
Total	266,401,044	199,307,409

The cost of inventories recognised as an expense during the year was \$861,723,679 (2014 - \$676,097,162). This includes \$2,482,874 (2014 - \$1,543,765) in respect of expired items and write-downs to net realisable value.

8. Trade and other receivables

	2015 \$	2014 \$
Trade	251,286,735	210,500,818
Less: Specific provision for doubtful debts	(14,697,004)	(6,589,710)
	236,589,731	203,911,108
Other	22,649,769	22,734,860
Total	259,239,500	226,645,968

All amounts are short-term and the carrying value is considered a reasonable approximation of fair value.

Bad debt specific provision is as follows:

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Balance at beginning of year	6,589,710	3,385,114
Receivables recovered during the year	(253,667)	(64,865)
Increase in provision during the year	11,205,302	5,129,015
Receivables written off during the year	(2,844,341)	(1,859,554)
Balance at end of year	14,697,004	6,589,710

9. Cash and cash equivalents

	Interest Rate	2015	2014
	% p.a.	\$	\$
Cash and short-term deposits:			
Bank and cash:			
Petty Cash		30,000	26,000
- J\$ Current account		5,860,482	8,930,956
- US\$ Savings account(US\$235,164 (2014 - US\$41,539))	0.20	26,988,850	4,539,553
Sterling savings account (£320.42 - (2014 - £326))	0.25	54,203	58,839
Cash at bank and in hand		32,933,535	13,555,348
Short-term deposits	2.0 - 2.85	40,010,673	72,052,329
Total cash and short-term deposits		72,944,208	85,607,677
Less: Bank overdraft (Note 13)		(22,761,304)	(33,068,184)
Total cash and cash equivalents		50,182,904	52,539,493

Included in the cash and cash equivalents is \$6,529,919 (2014 - \$2,679,016) which represents balances held for a major supplier. (Note 14).

10. Share capital

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Authorised:		
408,000,000 ordinary shares (2014 - 408,000,000)		
Issued:		
263,157,895 ordinary shares (2014 - 263,157,895)		
Stated capital		
Issued and fully paid:		
Balance at beginning of the year	107,835,764	20,000
Transactions during year		
Shares issued	-	116,058,948
Less: Transaction cost of share issue	-	8,243,184
	-	107,815,764
Balance at end of the year	107,835,764	107,835,764

Following a directors' meeting on November 28, 2013 and a General Meeting of the company on November 28, 2013, the following steps were approved by written resolution with respect to the capital structure of the company:

- The increase in the authorised share capital of the company by 1 Million ordinary shares from 20,000 ordinary shares to 1,020,000 ordinary shares.
- The allotment of 480,000 bonus ordinary shares pro rata to the holdings of each of the shareholders of the company by capitalising the amount of \$480,000 standing to the credit of the company in reserves and the application of same to paying up such bonus shares in full at the time of their issue.

- c. The sub-division of each of the 1,020,000 shares into 400 shares each with no par value (in accordance with the Articles of Incorporation and the Act). Therefore, the company's authorised share capital increased from 1,020,000 ordinary shares to 408,000,000, and the issued ordinary shares increased from 500,000 to 200,000,000.
- d. The remaining 63,157,895 shares were offered to the general public and/or Reserve Share applicants in the invitation.
- e. The adoption of new Articles of Incorporation in a form suitable for a public company.
- f. The re-registration of the company as a public company under the provisions of the Jamaican Companies Act, 2004.

On December 24, 2013, the company issued 63,157,895 shares to the public and the shares were listed on the Junior Stock Market of the Jamaica Stock Exchange. (See Note 1).

11. Revaluation reserve

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Balance at beginning of year representing:		
Unrealised surplus arising from revaluation of certain fixed assets – Land	10,386,942	10,386,942
– Building	25,226,325	12,520,026
	35,613,267	22,906,968
Increase in surplus arising from revaluation of land and building	-	12,706,299
Balance at end of year	35,613,267	35,613,267

12. Borrowings

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Loans –		
i Bank of Nova Scotia (BNS) – Non-revolving	205,066,662	906,688
ii Bank of Nova Scotia – Revolving	50,000,000	30,000,000
iii Other	44,429,770	42,785,320
	299,496,432	73,692,008
Less: Current portion	56,895,560	30,340,000
Total	242,600,872	43,352,008

- i (a) A loan of \$1.7 million was received November 29, 2011 towards the purchase of a 2011 Nissan Urvan Panel Van to be repaid over a period of sixty (60) months. Interest is fixed at a rate of thirteen percent (13%) per annum for a period of twenty four (24) months which commenced November 29, 2011; thereafter the rate payable on the principal balance outstanding from time to time will be at the bank's base lending rate existing at the time. The loan will expire November 29, 2016.
- (b) A loan of \$5 million was received September 29, 2014 towards the purchase of a 2014 Mercedes Benz to be repaid over a period of sixty (60) months. Interest is fixed at a rate of nine point five percent (9.5%) per annum for a period of twenty four (24) months which commenced September 29, 2014; thereafter the rate of interest will be ten point five percent (10.5%) per annum. The loan will expire September 29, 2019.
- (c) A loan of \$200 million was received January 2, 2015 towards the purchase of commercial real estate. The loan is for a period of sixty (60) months with twelve (12) months moratorium on principal payments. Interest is fixed at a rate of ten point three percent (10.3%) per annum for a period of thirty six (36) months which commenced January 2, 2015; thereafter the rate of interest will be Weighted Average Treasury Bill Yield (WATBY) plus three percent (3%) per annum. The

loan will expire sixty (60) months after drawdown.

- ii The revolving loans bear interest at a rate of twelve percent (12%) per annum and mature within 180 days from the loan draw down date.

Bank loans and overdraft are secured by:

- Legal Mortgages stamped for an aggregate of \$61,000,000 over Commercial properties at units #25, 26 and 27, located at 85 Hagley Park Road, Kingston 10 registered at volume 1327 Folio 620, Volume 1327 Folio 621 and Volume 1312 Folio 165 respectively, having an aggregate appraised value of \$79,504,000.
 - All Risk Peril Insurance policy totalling \$227,254,000 including buildings and machinery, equipment and inventory which are located at units 25, 26, and 27 to expire May 7, 2015.
 - Bill of sale over 2011 Nissan Urvan Panel Van stamped to cover \$1,700,000.
 - Comprehensive insurance over 2011 Nissan Urvan Panel Van in the amount of \$2,739,400 endorsed in favour of the bank.
 - Bill of sale over 2014 Mercedes Benz sedan motor vehicle stamped to cover \$5,000,000
 - Comprehensive insurance over 2014 Mercedes Benz sedan motor vehicle in the amount of \$11,495,000 endorsed in favour of the bank
 - Legal Mortgage stamped for \$210,000,000 over commercial property at 83 Hagley Park Road, Kingston 10, registered at Volume 1066 Folio 337 and Volume 1066 Folio 338 with an appraised value of \$235,000,000
 - All Risk Peril Insurance policy over property located at 83 Hagley Park Road, Kingston 10
 - Joint and several guarantees of directors limited to \$200,000,000.
- iii This represents loans from a third party of J\$10,000,000 and US\$300,000 (J\$34,429,770) that are unsecured and bear interest at rates of fifteen percent (15%) and ten percent (10%) per annum, respectively.

The loan amounting to J\$10,000,000 has no fixed repayment term.

The loan of US\$300,000 was to be repaid on or before February 28, 2015. During the current year the loan was renegotiated and the company entered into an agreement with the third party extending the repayment period to February 28, 2016.

13. Bank overdraft

The company has an overdraft facility of \$70,000,000 which bears interest at fifteen point seven five percent (15.75%) per annum. The securities held are disclosed at. Note 12

14. Trade and other payables

	2015 \$	2014 \$
Trade	191,251,200	128,009,656
Accruals	7,117,201	2,232,358
Interest accrued	375,000	375,000
Other	22,713,104	21,253,751
Total	221,456,505	151,870,765

Included in other payables is \$6,529,919 (2014 - \$2,679,016) which represents balances held for a major supplier. (Note 9).

All amounts are short-term and the carrying value is considered a reasonable approximation of fair value.

15. Other income

Other income represents occupancy fees paid by the previous tenant of the property acquired during the year by the company, for two (2) months tenancy after the acquisition of the property.

16. Finance income and finance cost

Finance income comprises:

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Interest income on financial assets at amortised cost	4,034,504	1,971,610
Total	4,034,504	1,971,610

Finance cost comprises:

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Interest expense for borrowings at amortised cost	14,536,283	18,663,185
Total	14,536,283	18,663,185

17. Profit before tax

Profit before tax is stated after charging/(crediting):

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Directors' emoluments - Fees	1,510,000	205,000
Management remuneration	19,211,538	15,384,617
Depreciation and amortisation	8,175,433	5,012,416
Auditors' remuneration - current	2,080,000	1,570,888
- prior	422,815	-
Interest income	(4,034,504)	(1,971,610)
Interest expense	14,499,012	18,663,185
Loss on foreign exchange	744,065	5,050,938

18. Income tax

The company's shares were listed on the Jamaica Stock Exchange Junior Market (JSE Junior Market) on December 24, 2013. As a result, the company is entitled to a remission of taxes for an allowable period not exceeding ten (10) years from the date of the listing on the JSE Junior Market, provided the shares remain listed for at least fifteen (15) years. The remissions of taxes are applicable as follows:

Years 1 to 5 100%

Years 6 to 10 50%

The financial statements have been prepared on the basis that the company will have the full benefit of the tax remissions. However, Tax Administration Jamaica requires all companies, with the exception of charities and individuals with gross revenue below 3 million, to pay a minimum business tax of \$60,000.

i Income tax adjusted for tax purposes and computed at the tax rate of 25% comprise:

	2015 \$	2014 \$
Current tax	-	14,268,086
Minimum business tax	60,000	-
Prior year adjustment	-	(499,603)
Deferred tax income	-	(34,402)
Total	60,000	13,734,081

Prior year adjustment represented write back of taxation over provided in prior years.

Current tax represented tax charge on listing profit for the year ended March 31, 2014.

ii Reconciliation of theoretical tax charge to effective tax charge:

	2015 \$	2014 \$
Profit before tax	83,685,626	70,278,062
Tax at the applicable tax rate of 25% - (2014 - 25%)	-	17,569,516
Tax effect of expenses not deductible for tax Purposes	-	1,342,999
Tax effect of income not subject to tax	-	(4,392,379)
Tax effect of allowable capital allowances	-	(1,246,192)
Tax effect of other allowances and charges	-	959,740
Minimum business tax	60,000	-
Prior year adjustment	-	(499,603)
Income tax for the year	60,000	13,734,081

19. Earnings per share

Earnings per share are calculated by dividing profit for the year by the number of ordinary shares in issue 263,157,895(2014 – weighted average 110,391,369).

20. Dividends

During the year the company paid interim dividends of \$10,526,316 to its equity shareholders, this represents a payment of \$0.04 (2014 – NIL) per share, paid on November 19, 2014.

21. Operating lease

The company leases some of its offices under an operating lease. The future minimum lease payments at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

	Within One Year \$	Two to Five Years \$	Total \$
Lease payments	3,757,200	15,028,800	18,786,000
Total	3,757,200	15,028,800	18,786,000

Lease expense during the year amounted to \$3,757,200 (2014 - \$2,029,100).

22. Related party balances and transactions

i A party is related to the company if:

- a Directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, the party:
 - Is controlled by, or is under common control with the entity;
 - Has an interest in the company that gives it significant influence over the entity;
- or

- Has joint control over the company.
- b The party is an associate;
- c The party is a joint venture in which the company is a venturer;
- d The party is a member of the key management personnel of the entity or its parent;
- e The party is a close member of the family of any individual referred to in (a) or (d);
- f The party is an entity that is controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by, or for which significant voting power in such entity resides with, directly or indirectly, any individual referred to in (d) or (e); or
- g The party is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of the company, or of any entity that is a related party of the entity.

- ii The statement of financial position includes balances arising in the normal course of business, with related party as follows:

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Included in trade and other receivables	7,185,579	2,223,113

- iii Transactions with key management personnel

Transaction with key management includes members of the board and an executive member.

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Short-term employee benefits – Salaries including bonuses	19,211,538	15,589,617
Total	19,211,538	15,589,617

- iv The statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income includes other expenses incurred with related parties as follows:

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Directors' fees	1,510,000	205,000
Total	1,510,000	205,000

23. Expenses by nature

Total administrative and other operating expenses:

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Directors' emoluments -		
Directors' fees	1,510,000	205,000
Management remuneration	19,211,538	15,589,617
Cost of inventories recognised as expense	860,624,282	676,097,162
Advertising and promotion	4,358,627	3,214,428
Auditors' remuneration – current	2,080,000	1,570,888
– prior	422,815	-
Legal and professional fees	7,137,831	6,181,994
Depreciation and amortisation	8,175,433	5,012,416
Employee benefits (Note 24)	71,788,365	45,687,793
Office rent	3,757,200	2,029,100
Insurance	3,795,627	3,442,344
Utilities	8,193,595	7,368,128
Other expenses	76,421,534	73,420,759
Total	1,067,476,847	839,614,629

24. Employee benefits

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Salaries, wages and related expenses	64,868,639	40,055,309
Medical and other staff benefits	6,919,726	5,632,484
Total	71,788,365	45,687,793

The average number of employees at year-end was forty-seven (47), (2014 – forty-two (42)).

25. Prior year adjustment
Reconciliation of the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2014

	Note	As previously Stated \$	Effect of Restatement \$	Restated \$
Assets				
Non-current assets				
Property, plant and equipment	(5)	118,325,395	(24,000,000)	94,325,395
Intangible assets	(6)	1,955,706	-	1,955,706
		<u>120,281,101</u>	<u>(24,000,000)</u>	<u>96,281,101</u>
Current assets				
Inventories	(7)	199,307,409	-	199,307,409
Trade and other receivables	(8)	226,645,968	-	226,645,968
Prepayments		647,300	-	647,300
Cash and cash equivalents	(9)	85,607,677	-	85,607,677
		<u>512,208,354</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>512,208,354</u>
Total assets		<u>632,489,455</u>	<u>(24,000,000)</u>	<u>608,489,455</u>
Equity				
Capital and reserve				
Share capital	(10)	107,835,764	-	107,835,764
Revaluation reserves	(11)	59,613,267	(24,000,000)	35,613,267
Retained profits		184,970,834	-	184,970,834
Total equity		<u>352,419,865</u>	<u>(24,000,000)</u>	<u>328,419,865</u>
Liabilities				
Non-current liability				
Borrowings	(12)	43,352,008	-	43,352,008
Deferred tax liability		-	-	-
		<u>43,352,008</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>43,352,008</u>
Current liabilities				
Bank overdraft	(13)	33,068,184	-	33,068,184
Trade and other payables	(14)	151,870,765	-	151,870,765
Current portion of borrowings	(12)	30,340,000	-	30,340,000
Income tax payable		21,438,633	-	21,438,633
		<u>236,717,582</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>236,717,582</u>
Total liabilities		<u>280,069,590</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>280,069,590</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u>632,489,455</u>	<u>(24,000,000)</u>	<u>608,489,455</u>

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2014

	As Previously Stated \$	Effect of Restatement \$	Restated
Revenue	912,972,019	-	912,972,019
Cost of sales	(676,097,162)	-	(676,097,162)
Gross profit	236,874,857	-	236,874,857
Administrative expenses	(100,720,604)	-	(100,720,604)
Selling and promotional costs	(34,276,914)	-	(34,276,914)
Other operating expenses	(4,844,348)	-	(4,844,348)
Depreciation	(5,012,416)	-	(5,012,416)
Operating profit	92,020,575	-	92,020,575
Finance income	1,971,610	-	1,971,610
Gain on foreign exchange	-	-	-
Finance cost	(18,663,185)	-	(18,663,185)
Loss on foreign exchange	(5,050,938)	-	(5,050,938)
Profit before tax	70,278,062	-	70,278,062
Income tax expense	(13,734,081)	-	(13,734,081)
Profit for the year	56,543,981	-	56,543,981
Other comprehensive income: Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:			
Revaluation of land and building	36,706,299	(24,000,000)	12,706,299
Other comprehensive income for the year	36,706,299	(24,000,000)	12,706,299
Total comprehensive income for the year	93,250,280	(24,000,000)	69,250,280

Prior year adjustment resulted from the overstatement of revaluation surplus arising on the revaluation of property, plant and equipment carried out in 2014.

26. Risk management policies

The company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks in respect of its financial instruments: market risk (currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The company seeks to manage these risks by close monitoring of each class of its financial instruments as follows:

a Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. The company is exposed to market risk through its use of financial instruments and specifically to currency risk, interest rate risk and certain other price risk, which result from both its operating and investing activities.

i Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The company is exposed to currency risk due to fluctuations in exchange rates on transactions and balances that are denominated in currencies other than the Jamaican Dollar. Foreign currency bank accounts denominated in United States Dollars (US\$) and Great Britain pounds (£) are maintained to minimise these risks.

Foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities which expose the company to currency risk are described below. The amounts shown are those reported to key management translated into J\$ at the closing rate.

Concentrations of currency risk

	2015 US\$ J\$	2014 US\$ J\$
Financial assets		
- Cash and cash equivalents	235,164	4,539,382
	<u>235,164</u>	<u>4,539,382</u>
Financial liabilities		
- Trade payables	(890,029)	(62,297,140)
- Borrowings	(300,000)	(32,784,000)
	<u>(1,190,029)</u>	<u>(95,081,140)</u>
Total liability	<u>(954,865)</u>	<u>(90,541,758)</u>

The above assets/(liabilities) are receivable/payable in United States dollars (US\$) and Jamaican Dollars (J\$). The exchange rates applicable at the end of the reporting period is J\$114.76 to US\$1 (2014 – J\$109.28 to US\$1).

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year end and equity with regards to the company’s financial assets and financial liabilities and US Dollar to Jamaican (JA) Dollar exchange rate. Only movements between the Jamaican Dollar and US Dollars are considered, as these are the two major currencies of the company.

The sensitivity analysis is based on the company’s United States dollar financial instruments at statement of financial position date.

Effect on results of operations:

If the JA Dollar weakens by 10% (2014 – 15%) against the US Dollar then this would have the effect of the amounts shown below on the basis that all other variables remain constant.

	Rate %	Weakens \$
2015	10	(10,958,031)
2014	15	(9,024,176)

If the JA Dollar strengthens against the US Dollar by 1% (2014 – 1%) this would have the following impact:

	Rate %	Strengthens \$
2015	1	1,095,803
2014	1	905,418

ii Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The company's cash and cash equivalents are subject to interest rate risk. However, the company attempts to manage this risk by monitoring its interest-bearing instruments closely and procuring the most advantageous rates under contracts with interest rates that are fixed for the life of the contract, where possible.

The company invests excess cash in short-term deposits and maintains interest-earning bank accounts with licensed financial institutions. Short-term deposits are invested for three (3) months or less at fixed interest rates and are not affected by fluctuations in market interest rates up to the dates of maturity. Interest rates on interest-earning bank accounts are not fixed but are subject to fluctuations based on prevailing market rates.

Interest rate sensitivity

Interest rates on the company's short-term deposits and borrowings are fixed up to the dates of maturity and interest earned from the company's interest-earning bank accounts is immaterial. As such there would be no material impact on the results of the company's operations as a result of fluctuations in interest rates.

iii Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual instrument or its issuer or factors affecting all instruments traded in the market. The company's financial instruments are substantially independent of changes in market prices as they are short-term in nature.

b Credit risk

The company faces credit risk in respect of its receivables and cash and cash equivalents. However, this risk is controlled by close monitoring of these assets by the company. In addition, cash and cash equivalents are maintained with licensed financial institutions considered to be stable. Savings and current accounts held at commercial banks are insured under the Jamaica Deposit Insurance Scheme (JDIS). At the date of the statement of financial position a maximum of \$600,000 per Commercial Bank is insured under the JDIS.

The maximum credit risk faced by the company is limited to the carrying amount of financial assets recognised at the statement of financial position date, as summarised below:

	2015 \$	2014 \$
Trade and other receivables	259,239,500	226,645,968
Cash and cash equivalents	72,802,678	85,581,677
Total	332,042,178	312,227,645

The age of trade and other receivables past due but not impaired is as follows:

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Not more than 3 months	228,966,015	129,584,281
More than 3 months but not more than 6 months	14,064,196	35,643,048
More than 6 months but not more than 1 year	12,450,480	11,618,693
More than 1 year	3,758,809	33,654,796
Total	259,239,500	210,500,818

The company does not require collateral or other credit enhancements in respect of trade and other receivables.

c Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the company will encounter difficulty in meeting its commitments associated with financial liabilities.

The company manages its liquidity risk by carefully monitoring its cash outflow needs for day-to-day business and maintaining an appropriate level of resources in liquid or near liquid form to meet its needs. The company maintains cash and short-term deposits for up to three months or less to meet its liquidity requirements.

The company's financial liabilities comprise borrowings and trade and other payables. These amounts are due as follows:

	Current Within 12 Months \$	Non current 2 to 5 Years \$	Non current Later than 5 Years \$
Borrowings	56,895,560	225,434,207	17,166,665
Trade and other payables	222,476,505	-	-
Total	279,372,065	225,434,207	17,166,665

This compares to the maturity of the company's financial liabilities in the previous reporting period as follows:

The above contractual maturities reflect the gross cash flows, which may differ from the carrying values of the liabilities at the end of the reporting period.

	Current Within 12 Months \$	Non current 2 to 5 Years \$	Non current Later than 5 Years \$
Borrowings	30,340,000	33,352,008	10,000,000
Trade and other payables	151,870,765	-	-
Total	182,210,765	33,352,008	10,000,000

27. Fair value measurement of non-financial assets

The following table shows the Levels within the hierarchy of non-financial assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis at March 31, 2015

March 31, 2015	Level 1 \$	Level 2 \$	Level 3 \$	Total \$
Property, plant and equipment				
Land and buildings	-	-	71,287,500	71,287,500
	-	-	71,287,500	71,287,500

Fair value of the company's land and buildings is estimated based on an appraisal by a professionally qualified valuator. The significant inputs and assumptions are developed in close consultation with management.

Land and buildings (Level 3).

The appraisal was carried out using a market approach that reflects observed prices for market transactions and incorporates adjustments for factors specific to the company's property, including size, location, encumbrances and current use of the property. Land and buildings were revalued on May 21, 2014. Land and buildings acquired during the year were not revalued. Land and building acquired during the year were not revalued.

28. Summary of financial assets and liabilities by category

The carrying amount of the company's financial assets and liabilities recognised at the statement of financial position date may be categorised as follows:

	2015 \$	2014 \$
Financial assets		
Financial assets measured at amortised cost		
Loans and receivables		
Trade and other receivables	259,239,500	226,645,968
Cash and short-term deposits	72,944,208	85,607,677
Total	332,183,708	312,253,645
Financial liabilities		
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost		
Non-current liabilities		
Borrowings	242,600,872	43,352,008
Current liabilities		
Bank overdraft	22,761,304	33,068,184
Trade and other payables	221,456,505	151,870,765
Current portion of borrowings	56,895,560	30,340,000
Total	543,714,241	258,630,957

29. Capital management, policies and procedures

The company's capital management objectives are to ensure the company's ability to continue as a going concern and to sustain future development of the business. The company's Board of Directors reviews the financial position of the company at regular meetings.

The company maintains a minimum tangible net worth of \$300 Million, which in line with the covenant included in the terms of the agreement for its borrowings. There are no other externally imposed capital requirements.

There was no change to the company's approach to capital management policies during the year.



www.gtjamaica.com

©2015 Mair Russell Grant Thornton. All rights reserved.

Mair Russell Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate one another and are not liable for one another's acts or omissions.